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Copy of Financial Statement as of 31 December 2025 (Abridged Version) 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Shareholders of Thai Union Group Public Company Limited 

 

Opinion 

I have audited the consolidated and separate financial statements of Thai Union Group Public Company Limited and its 

subsidiaries (the “Group”) and of Thai Union Group Public Company Limited (the “Company”), respectively, which 

comprise the consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the consolidated and 

separate statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, 

comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

 

In my opinion, the accompanying consolidated and separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Group and the Company, respectively, as at 31 December 2025 and their financial performance and 

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRSs).  

Basis for Opinion  

I conducted my audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing (TSAs). My responsibilities under those standards are 

further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 

section of my report. I am independent of the Group and the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional 

Accountants including Independence Standards issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions (Code of Ethics for 

Professional Accountants) that is relevant to my audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, and I have 

fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants. I believe that 

the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 
 

 

Key Audit Matter 

Key audit matter is those matters that, in my professional judgment, were of most significance in my audit of the consolidated 

and separate financial statements of the current period. This matter was addressed in the context of my audit of the 

consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole, and in forming my opinion thereon, and I do not provide a separate 

opinion on this matter. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated and Separate Financial 

Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate financial statements in 

accordance with TFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 

consolidated and separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the consolidated and separate financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s and 

the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group and the Company or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s and the Company’s financial reporting process.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  

 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with TSAs 

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

taken on the basis of these consolidated and separate financial statements.  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with TSAs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 

throughout the audit. I also:  

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and separate financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 

from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s and the 

Company’s internal control. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management.  

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 

on the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 

I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated and separate financial 

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence 

obtained up to the date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the 

Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and separate financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the consolidated and separate financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of 

the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements. I am 

responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. I 

remain solely responsible for my audit opinion. 
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I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.  

 

I also provide those charged with governance with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought 

to bear on my independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, I determine those matters that were of most 

significance in the audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key 

audit matter. I describe these matters in my auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the 

matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, I determine that a matter should not be communicated in my report because 

the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 

communication. 

 

   -Sigmed- 

(Sujitra Masena) 

Certified Public Accountant 

Registration No. 8645 

 

KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd. 

Bangkok 

18 February 2026 
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Income Statement 

For the year ended 31 December 2025 
 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated financial 

statements 

 Separate financial 

statements 

 2025 2024  2025 2024 

Revenues      

Sales and services 132,718,579 138,433,059  19,131,182 20,191,127 

Cost of sales (107,582,217) (112,928,118)   (17,121,684) (18,162,223) 

Gross profit 25,136,362 25,623,693  2,009,498 2,028,904 

Other income      

- Interest income 326,396 464,652  1,817,920 2,144,066 

- Dividend income 6,152 3,429  12,509,668 4,456,397  

- Others 549,346 669,387  396,679 404,607 

Profit before expenses 26,018,256 26,761,161  16,733,765 9,033,974 

Selling expenses (9,656,650) (9,504,866)  (777,729) (796,184) 

Administrative expanses (9,309,322) (8,896,519)  (2,598,815) (2,539,483) 

Reversal of impairment of financial assets, net (71,599) (55,659)  (418,098) 41,717  

Other gains (losses), net 164,684 (78,443)  (573,488) (48,184) 

Finance costs (2,378,569) (2,492,359)  (2,107,162) (2,083,053) 

Profit before Share of profit from investment 

accounted for using the equity method 
4,766,800 5,733,315  10,258,473 

3,608,787 

Share of profit of investment in accounted for using 

the equity method 
861,726 770,598  - 

- 

Profit before income tax 5,628,526 6,503,913  10,258,473 3,608,787 

Income tax 16,506 (430,022)  (2,108) (55,457) 

Profit for the year 5,645,032 6,073,891  10,256,365 3,553,330 

Profit attributable to:      

Owners of the parent 4,609,416 4,984,894  10,256,365 3,553,330 

Non-controlling interests 1,035,616 1,088,997    

Profit for the year 5,645,032 6,073,891    

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 1.16 1.08  2.58 0.75 

 

Shareholders, who would like to have the full financial statements, could find it from 2025 Annual Report  

(56-1 One Report) or download from www.thaiunion.com or www.set.or.th

Enclosure 2 




